10% appreciation / depreciation of EUR against TL
4- EUR net asset/liability (23,561,719) (23,561,719) -- --
5- Portion of hedged for EUR (-) -- -- -- --
6- Net effect of EUR (4+5) (23,561,719) (23,561,719) -- --

10% appreciation / depreciation of other currencies against TL
7- Other currencies net asset/liability -- -- -- --
8- Portion of hedged for other currencies (-) -- -- -- --
9- Net effect of other currencies (7+8) -- -- -- --

Total (3+6+9)   (104,553,349)

(104,553,349) -- --

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY
ISSUED IN TURKISH)

BANVİT BANDIRMA VİTAMİNLİ YEM SANAYİİ ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023
(Amounts expressed in full of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated)

52

21 NATURE AND LEVEL OF RİSK ARİSİNG FROM FİNANCİAL İNSTRUMENTS
(Contunied)

Market risk (Contunied)

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis
31 December 2022

  Profit/(Loss) Equities

  Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

10% appreciation / depreciation of USD against TL
1-USD net asset/liability (78,293,387) 78,293,387 - -
2-Portion of hedged for USD (-) - - - -
3-Net effect of USD (1+2) (78,293,387) 78,293,387 - -
10% appreciation / depreciation of EUR against TL
4- EUR net asset/liability (24,905,907) 24,905,907 - -
5- Portion of hedged for EUR (-) - - - -
6- Net effect of EUR (4+5) (24,905,907) 24,905,907 - -
10% appreciation / depreciation of other currencies against TL
7- Other currencies net asset/liability 9,745 (9,745) - -
8- Portion of hedged for other currencies (-) - - - -
9- Net effect of other currencies (7+8) 9,745 (9,745) - -
Total (3+6+9) (103,189,549) 103,189,549 - -

Interest rate risk

Interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management
of the Group is as follows:

   30 September 2023 31 December 2022
Fixed rate instruments
Financial asset 1,303,357,098 764,250,271
Financial liabilities 1,628,626,112 1,931,508,444

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY
ISSUED IN TURKISH)

BANVİT BANDIRMA VİTAMİNLİ YEM SANAYİİ ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023
(Amounts expressed in full of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated)

53

22 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

There is no events to disclose for Q3 period,

23 STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW DISCLOSURES

As at 30 September 2023, net cash provided from operating activities of the Group is TL 1,293,933,915
(30 September 2022: TL 218,633,611), net cash used in investing activities is TL(930,774,381)